at 30 June 2011 which was 0.17%. The sensitivity analysis that the Group performs is to reduce the interest rate
by 100bps, which would reduce the rate below zero, therefore the reduction will only be for 0.17%. This result
in a reduction of interest costs by $0.2 million. If the interest rate rose by 100bps, the interest expense would
increase by $1.0 million.

As at 30 June 2010, the Group had an Australian dollar interest rate swap which provided a hedge from variable
to fixed interest rates for 92% of the Australian dollar debt. The Group also held a US dollar interest rate swaps
that provided a hedge from variable to fixed interest rates for 69% of the US Dollar debt. Both of these interest
rate swaps have since expired and as a result the Group is no longer hedged for interest rates on its debt facility.

Notes to the Financial Statements

79Keybridge Capital Limited | Annual Report 2011

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

  Profit or loss   Equity

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

100bp
increase

$’000

100bp
decrease

$’000

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments – – – –

Debt facility (977) 169 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (997) 169 – –

30 June 2010

Variable rate instruments 143 (143) – –

Interest rate swap – – (391) 405

Debt facility (385) 385 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (242) 242 (391) 405

Fair values versus carrying amounts
For loans and receivables, the fair value is determined using an estimate of interest rates that may apply if these
assets were refinanced as at 30 June 2011 and using the estimated cash flows as at balance date.

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet,
are as follows:

30 June 2011 30 June 2010

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Carrying
amount

$’000
Fair value

$’000

Other investments 1,456 1,456 990 990

Loans and receivables 143,440 122,780 224,721 199,087

Cash and cash equivalents 5,040 5,040 6,136 6,136